Designation: B166 − 18
Standard Specification for
Nickel-Chromium-Iron Alloys (UNS N06600, N06601, N06603,
N06690, N06693, N06025, N06045, and N06696), Nickel-
Chromium-Cobalt-Molybdenum Alloy (UNS N06617), Nickel-
Iron-Chromium-Tungsten Alloy (UNS N06674), and Nickel-
Chromium-Molybdenum-Copper Alloy (UNS N06235) Rod,
Bar, and Wire1

E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
E1473 Test Methods for Chemical Analysis of Nickel, Co-
balt and High-Temperature Alloys
2.2 Federal Standards:6
Fed. Std. No. 102 Preservation, Packaging and Packing
Levels
Fed. Std. No. 123 Marking for Shipment (Civil Agencies)
Fed. Std. No. 182 Continuous Identification Marking of
Nickel and Nickel-Base Alloys
2.3 Military Standard:6
MIL-STD-129 Marking for Shipment and Storage
3. Terminology
3.1 Definitions of Terms Specific to This Standard:
3.1.1 bar, n—material of rectangular (flats), hexagonal, or
square solid section up to and including 10 in. (254 mm) in
width and 1⁄8 in. (3.2 mm) and over in thickness in straight
lengths.
3.1.2 rod, n—material of round solid section furnished in
straight lengths.
3.1.2.1 Discussion—Hot-worked rectangular bar in widths
10 in. and under may be furnished as hot-rolled plate with
sheared or cut edges in accordance with Specification B168,
provided the mechanical property requirements of this speci-
fication are met.
3.1.3 wire, n—a cold-worked solid product of uniform
round cross section along its whole length, supplied in coil
form.
4. Ordering Information
4.1 It is the responsibility of the purchaser to specify all
requirements that are necessary for the safe and satisfactory
performance of material ordered under this specification.
Examples of such requirements include, but are not limited to,
the following:
4.1.1 Alloy Name or UNS Number—see Table 1,
4.1.2 ASTM Designation, including year of issue,
4.1.3 Section—Rod (round), bar (square, hexagonal, or
rectangular), or wire (round),
4.1.4 Condition (see Table 2 and Table 3),
4.1.5 Finish,
4.1.6 Dimensions, including length (see Tables 4-8),
4.1.7 Quantity—feet or number of pieces,
4.1.8 Certification—State if certification is required,
4.1.9 Samples for Product (Check) Analysis—State whether
samples for product (check) analysis shall be furnished, and
4.1.10 Purchaser Inspection—If purchaser wishes to wit-
ness tests or inspection of material at place of manufacture, the
purchase order must so state indicating which test or inspec-
tions are to be witnessed.
5. Chemical Composition
5.1 The material shall conform to the composition limits
specified in Table 1.
5.2 If a product (check) analysis is performed by the
purchaser, the material shall conform to the product (check)
analysis variations in Specification B880.
6. Mechanical Properties and Other Requirements
6.1 Mechanical Properties—The material shall conform to
the mechanical properties specified in Table 2 for rod and bar
and Table 3 (UNS N06600 and N06690 only) for wire.
6.2 Grain Size:
6.2.1 Grain size for N06674 shall be 7 or coarser as
determined in accordance with Test Methods E112.
7. Dimensions and Permissible Variations
7.1 Diameter, Thickness, or Width—The permissible varia-
tions from the specified dimensions as measured on the
diameter or between parallel surfaces of cold-worked rod and